PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI506693

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DJB GROUP LLC	12/15/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name: ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent	
Street Address: 500 WEST MONROE STREET	
City: Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17455467
Application Number:	12756210
Application Number:	13542684
Application Number:	13222079
Application Number:	14143075
Application Number:	15398986
Application Number:	17654601
Application Number:	18172678
Application Number:	18172537

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30450
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARNELLE CLARK

SIGNATURE:	CHARNELLE CLARK				
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2024				
Total Attachments: 6					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tiff					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tiff					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tiff					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tiff					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tiff					
source=Barcodes - CMAC - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tiff					

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 15, 2023 (this "Agreement"), is made by the signatory hereto indicated as a "Grantor" (the "Grantor") in favor of ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor and each of the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement, in order to record the security interest granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Security Agreement, and if not defined therein, shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest

The Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), as collateral security for the Secured Obligations: all United States and non-U.S. patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including: (a) each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof, (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (d) all inventions and improvements claimed therein, (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (f) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and anything to the contrary contained herein, in no event shall the Patent Collateral include, or the security interest granted and pledged under Section 2.1 hereof attach to, any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security

Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Recordation

The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

SECTION 5. Governing Law, Etc.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE UCC RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

SECTION 6. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

DJB GROUP LLC

DocuSigned by:

Vame: "Andrew Learned

Title: Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer

Accepted and Agreed:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: ____

Name: Patrick Watson Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

	Patent title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Status	Owner
1.	Rfid reader control integrated with smart garment	17455467	2021-11-18			Pending	DJB Group LLC
2.	RFID tag monitoring system	12756210	2010-04-08	8395508	2013-03- 12	Issued	DJB Group LLC Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation
3.	RFID smart garment	13542684	2012-07-06	9213874	2015-12-	Issued	DJB Group LLC Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation
4.	Shelf-monitoring system	13222079	2011-08-31	8695878	2014-04-	Issued	DJB Group LLC Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation
5.	Shelf-monitoring system	14143075	2013-12-30	9569747	2017-02-	Issued	DJB Group LLC Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation

	Patent title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Status	Owner
6.	Shelf-monitoring system	15398986	2017-01-05	9773224	2017-09- 26	Issued	DJB Group LLC
							Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation
7.	Direction sensing of moving rfid tags	17654601	3/14/2022			Pending	DJB Group LLC
							Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation
8.	Rfid tag carrier for pusher type dispensing shelf	18172678	2/22/2023			Pending	DJB Group LLC
9.	Rfid foldable antenna	18172537	2/22/2023			Pending	DJB Group LLC Jointly owned with Wistron Neweb Corporation

RECORDED: 09/19/2024